
GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

CONTRACT NO. 18010-4 / PROJECT NO. 60800043-WATER TREATMENT PLANT BASIN 
CLEANING, RENEWAL 4 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

THIS CONTRACT is dated this 12th day of April, 2021 between KANSAS CITY, 
MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal corporation (City), and Environmental 
Works, Inc. (Contractor), whereby Contractor shall provide Water Treatment Plant Basin 
Cleaning services to the City in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this 
contract. 

PART I 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sec. 1. Work to be Performed. Contractor shall perform the work and supply the goods, 
equipment or services specified in Attachment 1, Specification/Scope of Work and any 
addenda thereto attached hereto and incorporated into this Contract. 

Sec. 2. Term of Contract. 

The work to be performed under this contract shall begin on the date specified in the written 
Notice to Proceed issued by the Director of Water Services. The work shall be completed within 
365 calendar days thereafter. 

Sec. 3. Compensation. 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract is
$686,807.13. Contractor shall provide all work at the prices contained in
Contractor's Bid Form that is incorporated herein by reference.

B. Contractor will bill the City, in a form acceptable to the City, on the following
basis: The contractor may bill the city at the completion, and acceptance of
work performed, of each train (three basins per train), a total of twelve
separate payments.

C. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Contractor that
Contractor is in compliance with, and not in breach or default of, all terms,
covenants and conditions of this Contract. If damages are sustained by City as a
result of breach or default by Contractor, City may withhold payment(s) to
Contractor for the purpose of set off until such time as the exact amount of
damages due City from Contractor may be determined.

D. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form,
correctly computed, and is approved as payable under the terms of this Contract.

E. No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of
the most recent 00485.01 M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to the
City's Human Relations Department.

Gen. Service Contract Part I 102014 

1 of 4 Contract Central 







DocuSign Envelope ID: 9EA65D4B-3592-484D-AD27-FEF832EA02F9

3/19/2021

4/12/2021





















































































Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 1 of 2 Contract Central 

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 18010-4         PROJECT NO. 60800043 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BASIN CLEANING, RENEWAL NO. 4 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Environmental Works, Inc. (Contractor). The parties amend the Agreement 

entered into on April 12, 2021, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated April 12, 2021 in the amount of 

$686,807.13; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute a No Cost Amendment No. 1 to extend the contract’s term by 

90 days; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 1st 

Amendment, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Delete and replace the following section: 

a. Delete Sec. 2, Term of Contract, and replace with the following Sec. 2, Term of Contract: 

 

Sec. 2. Term of Contract. 

The work to be performed under this contract shall begin on the date specified in the written 

Notice to Proceed issued by the Director of Water Services.  The work shall be completed 

within 455 calendar days thereafter. 

 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

Sec. 3.  Authorization.  If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 

the original Contract total over $400,000.00, then this Amendment requires City Council authorization.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total amount of the 

original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the original Contract are within ten percent 

(10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or 

resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date .  This amendment will become effective when all the parties have signed 

it.  The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be deemed the date of this 

amendment. 

 

 

 

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 12D22075-E275-4C8A-AE98-0FBB445A28E8

DeputyDirector

3/25/2022



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 1 of 3 Contract Central 

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 18010-4         PROJECT NO. 60800043 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT BASIN CLEANING, RENEWAL NO. 4 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Environmental Works, Inc. (Contractor). The parties amend the Agreement 

entered into on April 12, 2021, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated April 12, 2021 in the amount of 

$686,807.13, and a no-cost Amendment No. 1 on March 25, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires execute Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $350,000.00, to amend the 

total contract amount to $1,036,807.13; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 2nd 

Amendment, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 

 

A. Delete and replace the following section: 

            a.  Delete Sec. 3, Compensation, and replace with the following Sec. 3, Compensation: 

 

Sec. 3. Compensation. 

 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract is 

$1,036,807.13. Contractor shall provide all work at the prices contained in Contractor's 

Bid Form that is incorporated herein by reference. 

B. Contractor will bill the City, in a form acceptable to the City, on the following basis: 

The contractor may bill the city at the completion, and acceptance of work performed, 

of each train (three basins per train), a total of twelve separate payments. 

C. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Contractor that 

Contractor is in compliance with, and not in breach or default of, all terms, covenants 

and conditions of this Contract. If damages are sustained by City as a result of breach or 

default by Contractor, City may withhold payment(s) to Contractor for the purpose of 

set off until such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Contractor may be 

determined. 

D. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, correctly 

computed, and is approved as payable under the terms of this Contract. 

  E.  No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of the 

most recent 00485.01 M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to the City's 

Human Relations Department. 

F.  City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Contractor except as approved under the 

provisions of this Contract. 



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 2 of 3 Contract Central 

 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

Sec. 3.  Authorization.  If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 

the original Contract total over $400,000.00, then this Amendment requires City Council authorization.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total amount of the 

original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the original Contract are within ten percent 

(10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or 

resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 

Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 

deemed the date of this amendment.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 3 of 3 Contract Central 

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

CONTRACTOR 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 

document on behalf of Contractor 

By:  

 

_________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By: 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

  

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney  

 

 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 

which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 

Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 

obligation hereby incurred.  

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Director of Finance   (Date) 

 

 
 




