
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     March 28, 2022 
 
To: Mayor Quinton Lucas, Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Andrea Dorch; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised Docket Memo for Change Order 1 #:220238 
 

 
CONTRACTOR:            CAF USA, Inc. 
Address:            1401 K St. NW, Suite 300 
                                 Washington, DC 20005 
Contract #                                    89022014-004- Low Floor Light Rail Vehicle  
     Purchase for KC Streetcar Main St. Extension  
     Project- Change Order 1 
Contract Amount:   $49,340,248.00  ($10,782,322 on CO1) 
DBE Goal                                      3.15%   
 
Comments: 
 
Original Contract Amount:  $39,982,296.00 
Change Order 1:   $10,782,322.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $49,340,248.00 



 
U.S. Department     
Of Transportation    
Federal Transit  
Administration 
 

 

September 30, 2020 

 

Tonia Crosby 

CAF USA Inc. 

1401 K Street NW, Suite 1003 

Washington, DC 20005 

 

Re:  TVM DBE Goal Concurrence/Certification Letter – Fiscal Year 2021 

 

Dear Ms. Crosby: 

  

This letter is to inform you that the Federal Transit Administration’s (FTA) Office of Civil Rights has received 

CAF USA, Inc.’s Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal and methodology for FY 2021 for the period 

of October 1, 2020–September 30, 2021. This goal submission is required by the U.S. Department of 

Transportation’s DBE regulations at 49 CFR Part 26 and must be implemented in good faith. 

 

We have reviewed your firm’s FY 2021 DBE goal and determined that it complies with DOT’s DBE 

regulations. Your firm is eligible to bid on FTA-funded transit contracts. This letter or a copy of the TVM 

listing on FTA’s website may be used to demonstrate compliance with DBE requirements when bidding on 

federally funded vehicle procurements. 

 

FTA reserves the right to remove/suspend this concurrence if your DBE program or FY 2021 DBE goal is 

not implemented in good faith. In accordance with this good faith requirement, you must submit your 

DBE Uniform Report to FTA by December 1, 2020. This report should reflect all FTA-funded contracting 

activity for the second period of FY 2020 (i.e., from April 1 to September 30).  

 

Also note that your FY 2022 DBE goal methodology must be submitted to FTA by August 1, 2021. Any 

significant updates to the program plan must be submitted to FTA as they occur. If you have any 

questions, please contact the FTA DBE Team via email at FTATVMSubmissions@dot.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Dawn Sweet 

Director of Headquarters Operations 

FTA Office of Civil Rights  

 

      Headquarters  East Building, 5th Floor – TCR 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C53C7673-038D-4CA1-A159-9A0F4FEA7A8BDocuSign Envelope ID: 074D9FA6-AD92-4FC0-8E02-B7F4C4DE5572


