
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, March 30, 2022

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Emergency Management

Authorizing acceptance from the Missouri Emergency Management 
Agency of grant funds for the Emergency Management Performance 
Grant (EMPG)-Mini-Grant FY20 in the amount of $38,509.00; and 
estimating revenue and appropriating the sum of $38,509.00 to the 
General Grants Fund.

220225

220225 Fact Sheet

220225 Fiscal Note

220225 Admin Approp

Attachments:

Page 1 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42364
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ae1efb2d-4f38-4c52-bdca-cd2ceefe9bf7.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bef068fe-379b-4d7f-8c93-49fb32bba60a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67062e21-184a-4f2b-b57d-fcce460fd06a.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final March 30, 2022

Amending Chapter 8, Code of Ordinances, entitled “Air Quality,” by 
repealing it and enacting in lieu thereof a new Chapter 8 of like title, 
consisting of Sections 8-1 through 8-22, to update the Kansas City Air 
Quality Code.

220226

220226 Fact Sheet

220226 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Aviation

Authorizing a $1,919,514.00 contract with Comanche Construction, Inc. 
for the KCI Landside Structural Rehab at KCI Airport; and authorizing a 
maximum expenditure of $2,303,416.80.

220227

Ordinance

220227 Fact Sheet

220227 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220227-Docket Memo-62220553

Attachments:

Public Works

Estimating revenues in the amount of $888,000.00 in the Capital 
Improvements Grant Fund; appropriating that amount to the North Oak 
Trafficway Interconnect and Traffic Signals Project from N.E. 79th 
Terrace to Shoal Creek Parkway; and directing the City Clerk to file 
certain documents with the appropriate offices.

220229

220229 Fact Sheet

220229 Fiscal Note

220229 Approp

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a change order in the 
amount of $10,782,322.00 with CAF USA, Inc. (Project No. 
89022014-004) to purchase two (2) additional low-floor light-rail vehicles 
for a total contract amount of $49,340,248.00; and recognizing this 
ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

220238

220238 Fact Sheet

220238 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220238-Docket Memo 89022014-004

Attachments:

Page 2 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3695
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2936124-ff7e-408b-b2d4-6c1b47bdf62f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a65e0853-6836-4f05-8936-a526a15b1f40.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3698
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c0f92473-0dd6-4a22-8d13-bbc09a614782.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79d57688-b767-486c-b09b-674e9294df40.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aa2336d1-7dd4-43b7-ac2e-084a96f66be9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3684
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=58821179-9b58-4c24-80ac-0591faeb9f0b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ce3c9d3-63ab-4fb8-b493-06a8a905b015.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38c2f5f8-6c91-4fcd-b0fe-86cd1cc8bcc1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3713
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0300b9f2-1bd8-4ac9-b5f2-33687a81cedc.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0158fa68-1490-4187-9146-b8e3a76f52f8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5f78ad3a-b5d6-4124-8d6e-014e9e313de6.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final March 30, 2022

Authorizing an amendment in the amount of $2,884,225.00 with HDR 
Engineering, Inc., for design professional services for the Kansas City 
Streetcar Main Street Extension project for a total contract amount of 
$16,483,740.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated 
effective date.

220255

220255 Fact Sheet

220255 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Water Services

Authorizing a $350,000.00 General Services Contract Amendment No. 2 
with Environmental Works, Inc., for the Water Treatment Plant Basin 
Cleaning, Renewal No. 4 project, for a total contract amount of 
$1,036,807.13.

220250

220250 Goal Approval

220250 Fact Sheet

220250 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220250-Docket Memo-18010-4

Attachments:

Authorizing a $50,000.00 General Services Contract Amendment No. 2 
with Durkin Equipment Company, Inc., for the Service/Maintenance for 
the Chlorine Feed Equipment & Atmospheric Monitoring Instrumentation 
at the Water Treatment Plant, Renewal No. 2 project, for a total contract 
amount of $237,374.00.

220251

220251 Fact Sheet

220251 Goal Waiver

220251 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220251-Docket Memo-19009-2

Attachments:

Authorizing a $249,100.00 Facility Repair and Maintenance Contract 
Amendment No. 5 with McClure Engineering Company, for the Flood 
Warning System Maintenance Contract #7 project; authorizing an 
extension of the term of Contract No. 314 for an additional 365 days for a 
total term of 2,769 days (approximately 7 years 7 months) for a total 
contract amount of $1,367,464.83.

220252

220252 Fact Sheet

220252 Goal Apprvl

220252 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220252-Docket Memo-314

Attachments:

Page 3 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42389
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=26fc6d75-f763-4b5c-9354-efd4e0e6ea99.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6293a4f9-c626-4433-abbd-aed45f265615.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42399
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a597974f-cd8c-450a-ac0c-3ec2d224f2aa.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f9bf08b-0d85-44ec-b236-55a540354177.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=381bc02f-fd2c-4cf1-92aa-8ed0988a3013.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fc286536-2cd9-4be0-bce0-2439a63e433d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42400
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c0ccde74-3ff3-492a-9679-a514fa4f3f9a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9805409c-60b7-4de2-a2bc-038e27b21ba4.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7d7e9cbd-fab3-4ca2-b4ba-8e329c1ed039.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1943a939-4aad-4212-8abd-39176ff7707e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42404
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fb6431ad-ef8e-42c0-8d8b-03132528ecc9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e80699dd-7ed4-47ec-b1a5-6bae850f1009.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7adbcb43-6037-4442-ad4c-8ddbc458461e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e1a84d76-f008-489f-89b4-2541f7c7707c.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final March 30, 2022

Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interest for public 
use for Sewer Main and Appurtenances for a sewer improvement project 
“Little Blue River Basin Relief Sewer: Hardesty Avenue and 31st Street”, 
Project No. 81000837, in the City of Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; 
authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the 
Water Services Department; authorizing the filing of the petition for 
condemnation by the City Attorney; and directing the City Clerk to record 
this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, 
Missouri.

220256

220256 Fact Sheet

220256 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interest for public 
use for the construction of a Storm Sewer and Appurtenances for a sewer 
separation improvement project, “Sewer Separation: 40th and Monroe”, 
Project No. 81000832,  in the City of Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; 
authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the 
Water Services Department; authorizing the filing of the petition for 
condemnation by the City Attorney; and directing the City Clerk to record 
this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, 
Missouri.

220257

220257 Fact Sheet

220257 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Procurement Services

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a one-time 
purchase order with Motorola Solutions, Inc. utilizing the Kansas City 
Regional Procurement Cooperative (KCRPC) in the amount not to exceed 
$10,700,000.00 for the purchase of Portable and Mobile Radios and 
Associated Systems to be used in the Fire Department and declaring an 
emergency.

220266

220266 Fiscal note

220266 Fact Sheet

Ordinance 220266-Docket Memo-No Number

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Page 4 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42391
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e16e63dd-5bd5-4712-b98e-1d6e4a7b779d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0e9ba2a-12f3-46c9-bb16-0d782dc92214.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42392
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60f8518a-b3a7-4d7e-9089-73b7af701549.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3be9086d-d7e2-4968-bbbb-ab3c114ed2eb.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42381
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcab7682-d57e-490b-a929-7a8897136675.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f55c252d-ffc0-4cfc-a08d-81c9ed6a338e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da1b8e15-13e2-4eec-8fa4-c04bc6ddad37.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final March 30, 2022

Amending various sections of Chapter 18, “Building and Rehabilitation 
Code” for the purpose of establishing the contractor licensing category of 
journeyman electrician.

210994

210994 No Fact Sheet

210994 Com Ver

Attachments:

City Manager

Authorizing the City Manager to enter a non-disclosure agreement with 
Shalerock LLC.

211064

211064 Fact Sheet

211064 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, 
Infrastructure and Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss real estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of 
Missouri to discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Page 5 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3292
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a1b5da80-95d9-4a08-9784-3c8d5f62ee39.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c5363dc-88bb-4c6d-872f-55fd42752c0d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3368
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdae807a-b288-4c8f-b224-364ae2f0d23f.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eecfc457-cf9d-4967-af5f-f15d4c836e55.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final March 30, 2022

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony 
to public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the 
committee and added to the public record by the clerk.
The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time 
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas 
City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on 
Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with 
every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each 
committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification 
Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the 
equipment your license will be returned.

Adjournment

Page 6 of 6 


