
414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO

64106

File 230359

Kansas City

Legislation 'Text

ORDINANCE NO. 230359

Authorizing a $279,36L16 Change Order No. 2 to a contract with Comanche Construction, Inc.,
for the KCI Landside Structural Rehab project at KCI Airport for a total contract amount of
$2,405,846.91; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase the contract by a contingency

amount of $27,936.17; and auth01izing a maximum expenditure under this Change Order of
$307,297.33€

BE rr ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Director of Aviation is hereby authorized to execute Change Order
No. 2 with Comanche Construction, Inc. for 62220553 KCI Landside Structural Rehab project
at KCI adding $279,361.16 for a total contract amount of $2,405,846.91.

Section 2. That the Director of Aviation is hereby authorized to amend and increase this
contract by a contingency amount of $27,936.17.

Section 3. That theDirector ofAviation is hereby authorized to expend $307,297.33 from
previously appropriated funds in Account No. 24-8300-627270-B-62220553, KCI Landside
Structural Rehab, to satisfy the cost of this contract.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered) to the credit of the
appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise
unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each
sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

1 e,50

Authentica s Passed

Quin

Marilyn s, C: yClerk
MAY 023

Date Passed

Kansas City

Tammy L. ee
Director ofFinance

A •oved as to form:

Ch otte Ferns
Senior Associate City Attorney

Page 'i ofl



ENCUMBRANCE FORM
Kansas City, Missouri
Aviation Department

DOC ID 6200012826

LINE

01

02

03

05

06

EXPLANATION:

FUND

8300

8300

DEPT.ORG

627270

627270

ACCT

611060

611065

PROJECT APPR UNIT ACTIVITY

Const

Const

AMOUNT

279,361.16

279936M 7

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0*00

INCREASE/
DECREASE

62220553

62220553

B

B

TOTAL $ 307297.33

To increase the city's maximum obligation already encumbered under an agreement with Comanche Construction,
Inc. for Project 62220553 KCI Landside Structural Rehab at Kansas City International Airport.

Change Order #: 2 Vendor 0000002375 Ordinance 230359

Increase contract: $ 279,361.16
Increase contingency: $27,936.17

Contingency balance after Change Order: $204,867efi-aa

Approved By Contract Administrator

Sara Hurst

Approved By Project Manager
DocuSigned by

Approved By Deputy Director P&E
Doe "Signed by:

Date:

05/15/23

Date

.5/15/2023

Lee)
Date
5/15/2023

6 7e?pA3

KCI Landside Structural Ordcr\Change Order 21EncurnbranceShange Order 072519



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

c: 1 1

or I o u NIAINS
•rill

KANSAS C

CHANGE ORDER

Project Number

Project Title

Change Order No:

Ordinance No:

62220553

Landside Structural Rehab

2 Date of Issuance:

Ordinance Effective Date:

Contract Notice To Proceed Date:

In addition to the revisions in line items/quantities
listed below. The contract is changed to add the

Non-AIP Funded Federal Supplementary Provision

Langauge and CREO ContractAssurances
to the Contract. These forms are attached.

Remarks:

Addition of $1.831 SF
Plan Overlay Thickness: 2.25 IN @ $3.30 / SF

31812023

512112023
511812022

To CONTRACTOR: Comanche Construction, Inc.

The Contract is changed as follows:

CO Item No.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Item

4

7

24

4B

8C

33

20

Item Description

Removal of Concrete
Wearing Surface

Latex Modified Concrete
Wearing Surface

Half"Sole Repair

Removal of Additional

Concrete Wearing Surface

Additional Temporary
Traffic Control for
Winterization

Additional Time and
Materials for Project
Winterization

Substructure Repair (Formed)

Field Measured Overlay Thickness: 3.50 IN @ $5.131 SF
$17,871.78Overrun: 9766 SF $1.83/SF=

Addition of $99.001 SY
Plan Overlay Thickness: 2.50 IN @ $165.00 / SY
Field Measured Overlay Thickness: 4.00 IN @ $264.001 SY

Addition of 150.1 1 SF
Original Quantity: 2200 SF
Add. Quantity from COI: 150.1 SF
Projected Final Quantity: 3950.1 SF
Overrun: 1600 SF $51.00/SF=

Addition of 1 LS
Original Quantity: O

Projected Quantity: 1 LS

Addition of $25,162.00 / LS
Original Quantity: O

Field Measured Quantity: 1 LS
Overrun: 1 LS

Addition of $11330.731 LS
Original Quantity: O

Field Measured Quantity: 1 LS
Overrun: 1 LS $11330.73/LS=

Addition of 124.3 SF
Original Quantity: 157.0 SF
Projected Final Quantity: 281.3 SF

198.00/SFOverrun: 124.3 SF

Construction Change Order 042312
https://cmteugr-nry.5barepoint.conÜpersonal/thom_cmtengr_comDocuments/DEN•THORN/Desktop/009-IO Construction Change Order "2 62220553 Dran..xlsx

$811600.00

$25,162.00

$11,330.73

$24 611.40

Contrnct Central
AGÄIion Department •e Date

00940 e I



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

This Change Order cmstitutes compensation in full on behalf Of the Contractor and its subcontractors
and suppliers for all costs, including impact costs and extended general conditions, and markups
directly and indirectly attributable to the Work changes ordered herein, for all delays related thereto
and for performance of the changes vithin the time stated Contractor hereby release$ all claims for delay.
interruption, extended general conditions, impact and cumulative impact claims for thisWorks

See Attached Document(s).

Not valid until si ned b the Director of Finance.

The original Contract Price was
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders
The Contract Price prior to this Change Order was
The Contract Price Vill be increased by

The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be extended
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
The date of Final Completion as of the däte of this Change Order therefore is

Project No. & Title 62220553 Landside Structural Rehab

Change Order No. 2

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL:

CONTRACTOR:

CITY: Kansas City, Missouri

Approved as to form:

Title:

Title:
By

Title: Dire

DocuSigned by:

David Barrett, P.E.
Project Manager
HDR Engineering, Inc.

Barclay Homung
Presldont

Comanche Construction
DocuSigned by:

pdri(L

Assistant City Attomey

I certify there is a balance otheNhse unencumbered to the credit Of the appropriation to which the above amount

is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit Of the fund from
is to be made, each sufficient to meet the above obligation,

ocu tg e y:

1BF59B5A8EE444ED!rectorof Finance

Distribution: u CITY U CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

REMINDER: CONTRACTOR 'is responsible for considering the effect this Change Order may have on its ability
to meet or exceed the D/MANBE participation amounts in its Contractor Utilization Plan (CUP) as amended by

any previously approved Requestfor Modification/Substitution. If CONTRACTOR will not be able to achieve

the approved participation amounts in performing the work included within this Change Order, or if

CONTRACTOR needs to retain the services of additional D/M/WBEs not previously listed in its CUP,

CONTRACTOR is advised to submit a Request for Modification/Substitution,

00940 Construction Change ()rder 042312
Construction Change Order 02 62220553 Dran,xlsx

$d 919 5M.oo

$279,361.16

181 days
7/2812023
8/28/2023

Date:

April 14, 2023

Date:

Dato:

5/31/2023

6/7/2023
Date

Conttact Central

Aviation Department Date

00940 2



DocuSign Envelope D: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

PART 111 w FEDERAL CONTRACT PROVIS IONS FOR
Non-AIP Funded Contracts

Application of References:

"Contractor" Ineans any party to this agreement other than the Owner, including without
lilnitation the prilne contractor. "Subcontractor" *neans all subcontractors under contract with
the Contractor.

Sec. A. Civil Rights General. The Contractor agrees that it will comply with pertinent statutes,
Executive Orders and such rules asare pronullgated to ensure that no person shall, on the grounds
of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability be excluded from participating in any
activity conducted with or benefiting from Federal assistance.

This provision binds the Contractor and subcontractors from the bid solicitation period through
thecompletion of the contract, This provision is in addition to that required of Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964,

Sec. B. Civil Rights — Title VI Solicitation Notice. The Kansas City Aviation Department, in
accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat, 2523 42
U.S.C, {SS2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerers that it

will affirtnatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisernent,
disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to subniit bids in

response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race5 colors or
national origin in consideration for an award.

Sec. C, Compliancewith Nondiscritnination Requirements. During the performance of this
contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successorsin interest (hereinafter referred to

as the "Contractor") agrees as follows:

1.

2.

3.

Cmnpliance with Regulations: The Contractor (hereinafter includes Consultants)
will cotnply with the Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and
Authorities, as they Inay be atnended froin time to tilne, which are herein

incorporated by reference and madea part of this contract.
Non-discriminalion: The Contractor,with regard to the work performed by it during
the contract, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in
the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of IT) aterials and
leases of equipment, The Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the
discritninationprohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including
etnploynent practices when the contract covers any activity, project, or progranl set

forth in Appendix B of 49 CFRPart 21 ,

Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and
Equil)lnent: In allsolicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by
the Contractor fbr workto be perfbrtned under a subcontract, including procurements
of Inaterials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43„A9F3B3255940

4.

5.

6.

notified by the Contractor of the Contractor's obligations under this contract and the

Nondiscrilnination Acts And Authorities on the grounds of race, color, or national
origin.

Infornration and Reports: *Ihe Contractor will provide all information and reports
required by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will
permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its
facilities as Inay be determined by the Sponsor or the Federal Aviation
Adtninistration to be pertinent to ascertain cornpiiance with such Nondiscrimination
Acts And Authorities and instructions. Where any inforlnation required of a

Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish the
information, the Contractor will so certify to the Sponsoror the Federal Aviation
Adininistration, as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it hasmade to obtain

the information.

Sanctions for Noncmnpliancc: In the event ofa Contractor's noncompliance with
the non- discrimination provisions of this contract, the Sponsor will impose such
contract sanctions as it or the Federal Aviation Adininistration may detennine to be
appropriate, including, butnot limited to:

a. Withholding payments to the Contractor under the contract until the
Contractorcomplies; and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part.
Incorporation of Provisions: Fl*heContractor will include the provisions of
paragraphs one through six in every subcontract, including procurements of Inaterials
and leases of equipnent, unless exenll)t by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives
issued pursuant thereto. The Contractor will take action with respect to any
subcontract or procurement asthe Sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration
may direct as a lueans of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for
noncompliance. Provided, that if the Contractor becomesinvolved in, or is threatened

with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the
Contractor may request the Sponsor to enter into any litigation to protect theinterests
of the Sponsor. In addition, the Contractor Inay request the United States to enterinto
the litigation to protect the interests of the (Jnited States.

Sec. D, Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscritnination Acts And Authorities. During the
performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successorsin interest
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") agrees to comply with the following nonw
discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. SS2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252),

(prohibitsdiscrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

49 CFR Part 21 (Non-discrilüination In Federally-Assisted Prograrns of The
Department onransportation Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of
1964);

Thc Uniforlü Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970,
(42



DocuSign Envelope D: 3C8F0581-F36B457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

sec. E.

U.S.C. 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has

beenacquired because of Federal or Federaßaid programs and projects);

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 19733 (29 U.S.C. 794 et seq.), as
amendecl,(prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR pall

27;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U,S.C. SS6101 et seq,),
(prohibitsdiscrimination on the basis of age);

Airport and Airway Iinprovement Act of 1 982, (49 IJSC 471, Section 47123), as
discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or

sex);

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope,

coverage and applicability ofTitle VI of the Civil Rights Act of 19643*fhe Age
Discrilnination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by
expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all of the

programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors,
whether such progratns or activities are Federallyfunded or not);

Titles II and III of the Aluericans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit
discrilnination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and

private transportationsystetns, places of public accommodation, and certain testing
entities (42 U.S.C. SSS12131 12189) as ilnplernented by U,S, Department of
erransportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37and 38;

The Federal Aviation Adlüinistt•ation's Non-discrinlination statute (49 U.S.C.
47123)(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and
sex);

Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in

Minority Populations and Lovv„lncotne Populations, which ensures non-
discrilnination against IDinority populations by discouraging programs, policies,
and activities with disproportionately high and adverse hutnan health or
environmental effects on Ininorityand populations;
Executive Order 13 1 66, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Litnited
English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrirnination
includes discrimination because of liniited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure
compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons
have tneaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100);

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you
fu-orn discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S,C.
1681 et seq).

Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (Federal Mininnum Wage), Ail contracts and

subcontracts thal result this solicitation incorporate by reference the provisions of 29 CFR
Palt 20 1, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), with the sallie force andeffect as if given
in full text. The FLSA sets minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

for full and part tilne workers. The Contractor has full responsibility to monitor cc»npliance to the

referenced statute or regulation, The Contractor nmst address any claims or disputes that arise from
this requirement directly with the U.S. Department of Labor — Wage and Hour Division.

Sec. F. Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970. All contracts and subcontracts that result
from this solicitation incorporate by reference the requirements of29 CFR Part 1 910 with the sanie
force and effect as if given in full text. The enil)loyer tnust provide a work environlnent that is free
from recognized hazards that may cause death or serious physical hatin to the employee. The
einployer retains full responsibility to monitorits compliance and their subcontractor's conll)liance
with the applicable requirelnents of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (20 CFR Part
1910). The employee must address any claims or disputes that pertain to a referenced requirement
directly with the U .S. Department ofLabor Occupational Safety and Health Adrninistration.

Sec. G. Right to Arnend. In the event that the Federal Aviation Administration or its successors
requires modifications or changes in this Agreement as a condition precedent to the granting of
funds for the improvement of the Airport, or otherwise, the Contractor agrees to consent to such
amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements, or deletions of any of the terms, conditions,

or requirements of this Agreement as may be reasonably required.

Sec. II. Immigration and Control Act of 1986. Contractor understands and acknowledges the
applicability of the IRCA to it. Contractor agrees to cotnply with the provisions of IRCA as it
applies to its activities under this Contract and to permit the City to inspect its personnel records
to verify such compliance.

Sec. I. Additional Records Requirements. In addition to the requirements related to Records in
Part II of this Contract, the Federal Aviation Adininistration and the Comptroller General of the
United States or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have a right to exaniine or audit

all Records and Contractor shall provide access to them of all Records upon ten (10) days written
notice.

Sec. J. Restricted Areas/Safety. Contractor will comply 'Nith any and all applicable present and
future rules, regulations, restrictions, ordinances, statutes, laws and/or orders of any federal, state

or local governmental entity regarding airfield security. Contractor shall fully comply with
applicable provisions of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 49: Transportation.
Contractor shall fully comply specifically with 49 CFR Part 1540 Civil Aviation Security; 49
CFR Part 1542 — Airport Security; 49 CFR Part 1544 — Aircraft Operator Security: Air Carriers
and commercial Operators (ifContractor is an air carrier); and 49 CFR Part 1546 Foreign Air
Carrier Security (if Contractor is a foreign air carrier), City has adopted a Security Plan for the

Airport approved by the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) pursuant to Departtnent
of Transportation (DOT) TSA CFR 49 1542. Contractor agrees to be bound by and follow the
Airport Security Plan. Any access to the Airport granted to Contractor shall not be used, enjoyed
01' extended to any person, entity or vehicle engaged in any activity or performing any act or
türnishing any service for or on behalf of the Contractor that Contractor is not authorized to engage
in or perforin under this Contract unless expressly authorized in writing by the Director in
accordance with TSA CFR 49 1542. In the event Contractor, its officer, employees, invitees or
Contractors cause or contribute to unauthorized persons or vehicles entering the air operations



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

areas of the Airport, or otherwise violate the Security Plan or any laws, regulations, rules, etc.

governing airport security, and in addition to any other remedies available hereunder, Contractor
shall be liable to City for an alnount equal to any civil penalty imposed on City for such violations
and hereby agrees to indenmify City for any such federal civil penalties, provided City shall
promptly notify Contractor in writing of any clailnecl violations so as to perniit Contractor an
opportunity to participate in any investigation or proceedings.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department
Civil Rights and Wage Assurances

Non-discrimination in Em 10 ment. Contractor shall not discriminate against any enlployee
or candidate for employment on the basis of an individual's race, hair texture or hair style
associated with an individual's race, color, sex, religion, national origin, or ancestry, disability,
sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or in any other manner prohibited by Chapter 38 of the
City Code. Contractor shall not engage in any discrimination as prohibited by Chapter 3 of the
City Code.

Ban the Box in Hiring and Pronrotion.

(a) Pursuant to Section 38-104, City Code Ordinances, Contractor shall not base a hiring or

protnotional decision on an applicant's criminal history or sentence related thereto, unless the
employer can demonstrate that the employment-related decision was based on all information
available including consicleration of the frequency, recentness and severity of

a criminal record and that the record was reasonably related to the duties and responsibilities of
the position.

(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a), Contractor inquire about anmay
applicant's criminal history after it has been deternlined that the individual is otherwise qualified
for the position, and only after the applicant Lhas been interviewed for the position. Any such

inquiry may be made of all applicants who are within the final selection pool of candidates from
which a job will be filled.

(c) This provision shall not apply to positions where employers are required to exclude
applicants with certain criminal convictions from employment due to local, state or federal law or
regulation.

Title VI of the Civil Ri Ilts Act of 1964. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 requires that

no person in the IJnited States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national or origin (including
limited English proficient individuals), be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits
of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial
assistance. The City of Kansas City, Missouri requires compliance with the requirements ofTitle
VI in all of its programs and activities regardless of the funding source.

Contractor shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national or origin (including
limited English proficient individuals).

If this Contract exceeds $160,000.00, Contractor certifies
Contractor will pay all employees who will work on this Contract in the city limits of Kansas City,
Missouri at least $15.00 per hour in compliance with the City's Quality Services Assurance Act,

CREO Form 3

Rev. 322.2023

KANSAS
CITY



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department
Civil Rights and Wage Assurances

Section 3-66, Code of Ordinances or City has granted Contractor an exemption pursuant to the

Quality Services Assurance Act.

Anti-l)iscrimination A ainst Isra l. If 'this Contract exceeds $100,000.00 and Contractor
employs at least ten employees, pursuant to Section 34.600, RSMo., by executing this Contract,

Contractor certifies it is not currently engaged in and shall not, for the duration of this contract,
engage in a boycott of goods or services from the State of Israel; companies doing business in or
with Israel or authorized by, licensed by, or organized under the laws of the State of Israel; or
persons or entities doing business in the State of Israeli

Affirmative Action. If this Contract exceeds and Contractor employs fifty (50) or
more people, Contractor shall comply with City's Affirmative Action requirements in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 3 ofCity's Code, the rules and regulations relating to those sections,
and any additions or amendments thereto; in executing any Contract subject to said provisions,
Contractor warrants that it has an affirmative action program in place and will maintain the
affirmative action program in place for the duration of the Contract. Contractor shall not

discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, sex,
religion, national origin or ancestry, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity or age in a

Inanner prohibited by Chapter 3 of City's Code. Contractor shall:

(a) Execute and submit the City of Kansas City, Missouri CREO Affirmative Action Program
Affidavit warranting that the Contractor has an affirmative action program in place and will
maintain the affirmative action program in place for the duration of the Contract.

(b) Submit, in prilit or electronic format, a copy of Contractor's current certificate of

compliance to the City's Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department (CREO) prior to

receiving the first payment under the Contract, unless a copy has already been submitted to

CREO at any point within the previous two (2) calendar years. If, and only if, Contractor does
not possess a current certification of compliance, Contractor shall submit, in print or electronic
format, a copy of its affirmative action program to CREO prior to receiving the first payment
under the Contract, unless a copy has already been submitted to CREO at any point within the

previous two (2) calendar years.

(c) Require any Subcontractor awarded a subcontract exceeding $300,000.00 to affirm that
Subcontractor has an affirmative action program in place and will maintain the affirmative

action program in place for the duration of the subcontract.

(d) Obtain from any Subcontractor awarded a subcontract exceeding $300,000.00 a copy of

the Subcontractor's current certificate of compl iance and tender a copy of the same, in print or

CREO Form 3

Rev. 3.22.2023

KANSAS
CITY



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3C8F0581-F36B-457D-9B43-A9F3B3255940

Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity Department
Civil Rights and Wage Assurances

electronic format, to CREO within thirty (30) days from the date the subcontract is executed.
If, and only if, Subcontractor does not possess a current certificate of compliances Contractor
shall obtain a copy of the Subcontractor's affirmative action prograln and tender a copy Of the

same, in print or electronic format, to CREO within thirty (30) days from the date the
subcontract is executed.

City has the right to take action as directed by City's Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity

Department to enforce this provision. If Contractor fails, refuses or .neglects to comply with the
provisions of Chapter 3 of City's Code, then such failure shall be deemed a total breach of this
Contract and this Contract may be terlninated9 cancelled or suspended, in whole or in parts and

Contractor may be declared ineligible for any further contracts funded by City for a period of one
(I) year, This is a material term of this Contract.

Contractor shall comply with all fi)deral, state and local laws, ordinances
and regulations applicable to the work and this Agreement. Contractor shall maintain in effect all
the licenses, permissions, authorizations, consents and permits that it needs to carry out its

obligations under this Agreements

If the Agreement exceeds $75,000.00 and any of the Services performed by

Contractor includes construction, reconstruction, improvement, enlargement> alteration, painting
and decorating, or major repairs that is subject to the Missouri Prevailing Wage Law (Section

290,210, RSMo — 290.3405 RSMo), Contractor shall immediately notify the City prior to

performing Services so the parties can execute an agreement that incorporates, the appropriate

Wage Order. Contractor shall comply with all requirements of Section 290.2105RSMo 290.340,

RSMo even if Contractor fails to notify
the City.

CREO Form 3
Rev. 3>22.2023

KANSAS
CITY


